
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Office of Adjudication
613 G Street, NW - Seventh Floor

P.O. Box 37140
Washington, DC 20013-7200

(202) 727-7900
FAX (202) 727-7953

In the Matter of:

1749 Connecticut Ave, NW
Square 91, Lot 804 HPA #93-401

&

1739 Connecticut Ave, NW
Square 91, Lot 14 HPA #93-402

Landmark Involved: Dupont Circle Historic District

DECISION & ORDER

Background

By separate letters dated March 30, 1993, Scot Optical, a

tenant occupying 1749 Connecticut Ave, NW, Washington, DC

("Premises #l) and Hong Kong Restaurant, a tenant occupying 1739

Connecticut Ave, NW, Washington, DC, ("Premises #2") were advised

by the U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Public

Access Section, that a complaint had been received alleging

failure to comply with title III of the Americans with

Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-89 ("ADA"), and the

Department of Justice's implementing regulation, 28 C.F.R. Pt.36.

Specifically, the complaint alleged failure to remove

architectural barriers to access by individuals with

disabilities. At both addresses there is a step at the entrance

which prohibits easy access by people who use wheelchairs. (Ex

#6)
On May 27, 1993, Dana Short of Fabry Associates, as

authorized agent for Mr. & Mrs. Michael Heller, owner of the
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above premises ("Applicant"), applied for the appropriate

construction permits to build new concrete ramps in public space

to comply with the ADA Act. At the same time, she applied for a

permit to use public space for the new concrete ramps. (Ex #7)

At its regular monthly meeting on June 16, 1993, the

Historic Preservation Review Board ("HPRB") adopted the

recommendation of its staff and denied the applications on the

grounds that the "... introduction of a handicap ramp into the

public space in front of 1739 [and 17491 Connecticut Ave, NW

creates an adverse impact on the integrity of the buildings and

streetscape and should be denied as inconsistent with the

purposes of DC Law 2-144 ("Act")." (Ex #4)

Applicant appealed and the Public Hearing was held on

October 27, 1993 before Donald J. Sheehy, Chief Administrative

Law Judge and Mayor's Agent. Also present at the hearing were

Dana Short, Applicant's Agent and architect, Mrs. Michael Heller,

Applicant, Robert H. Cousins, Vice President of the DuPont Circle

Conservancy, Stephen J. Raiche, Chief, Historic Preservation

Division, DCRA - Building and Land Regulation Administration,

Suzanne Ganschinietz, architectural historian on the staff of the

Historic Preservation Division, and Bebe Novich and Margarita

Prieto, Trial Attorneys with the U.S. Department of Justice,

Civil Rights Division, Public Access Section.

JURISDICTION

Pursuant to D.C. Code §55-1005, 5-1004, before the Mayor may

issue a permit to alter the exterior of an historic landmark or

of a building or structure in an historic district, the Mayor

shall review the application in accordance with this section.

The Historic Preservation Review Board, after reviewing the

evidence denied the application. Pursuant to 10 DCMR 2508.7,

Applicant requested a hearing before the Mayor's Agent.

Administrative Issuance 2-54A, dated July 18, 1991, delegated the
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authority to conduct hearings as the Mayor's Agent for Historic

Preservation under sections 5 through 9, 12 and 13 of D.C. Law 2-

144, the Historic Landmark and Historic District Protection Act

of 1978 to the undersigned.

FINDING OF FACT

ACCORDINGLY, based upon the Record as established and taken

as a whole, the following Findings of Fact are made -

1. Michael and Beverly Heller (hereinafter "Applicant")

are the owners of the properties located at 1739 Connecticut Ave,

NW and 1949 Connecticut Avenue, NW in the District of Columbia.

(Ex. #7 & Tr 5)

2. Both properties are located in a single building owned

by Applicant. (Tr 16)

3. The property known as 1749 Connecticut Ave., NW is

leased from the Applicant by a small business known as Scott

Optical. (Appl #1 & Tr 14)

4. To access Scott Optical, one must overcome a seven and

three-quarter inch rise from the sidewalk entrance to the ground

floor of the business. (Tr 8)

5. The property known as 1739 Connecticut Ave, NW is

leased from the Applicant by a small business known as Hong Kong.

(Applicant #2 & Tr 15)

6. To access Hong Kong, one must overcome a seven-inch

rise from the sidewalk entrance to the ground floor of the

business. (Tr 8)

7. By certified letter dated March 30, 1993 from the U.S.

Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Public Access

Section, the manager of Scot(sic) Optical was advised that a

complaint had been received by that Section alleging failure of

Scott Optical to comply with title III of the Americans with

Disabilities Act of 1990 (hereinafter the "ADA"), 42 USC §§

12181-89 and the Department of Justice's implementing regulation,
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28 CFR Pt 36. Specifically, the complaint states that there is a

step at the store's entrance which prohibits access by people who

use wheelchairs. (Ex #6)

8. Likewise the manager of Hong Kong was advised by

certified letter dated March 30, 1993 from the U.S. Department of

Justice, Civil Rights Division, Public Access Section, that a

complaint had been received by that Section alleging failure of

Hong Kong to comply with title III of the Americans with

Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 USC §§ 12182-89 and the Department

of Justice's implementing regulation, 28 CFR Pt 36.

Specifically, the complaint states that there is a step at the

store's entrance which probihits     access by people who use

wheelchairs. (Ex #6)

9. Although the Applicant was not directly notified of the

complaint by the U.S. Department of Justice, it retained Dana

Short, an architect with Fabry Associates, to solve the alleged

violation of the ADA. (Tr 5-6)

10. The only reason the Applicant has considered the

installation of the ramps is the notice alleging a possible

violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act. (Test. Ms.

Heller)

11. While the Applicant admits that it can afford to

install the concrete ramps, it is quite possible that due the

marginal operation of the businesses, the Applicant might lose

one or both tenants should it become necessary to close down

their shops for a week in order to install the ramps. (Tr 14) In

both instances a husband and wife own and operate the business

with no employees (Tr 55)

12. Scott Optical is very small store that has been a long-

term tenant. He has one customer who is in a wheelchair and has

assisted this customer to gain access to his store over several

years. (Tr 14, 16)
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13. Hong Kong has not been a tenant for as long a period of

time but the owner there has brought things out to the sidewalk

to those who are handicapped or helped bring them into the store.

(Tr 16)

14. The Applicant explored the possibility of putting the

ramps inside the stores. However, in Scott Optical, that would

reduce the floor space by twenty-three percent (23%) and in Hong

Kong this would necessitate removing several built-ins. (Tr 17)

15. The floors of the stores are concrete and would have to

be jackhammered out requiring the closing of both businesses

until the work is completed. Also putting the ramps inside would

be further complicated by the steam pipes which are located in

the concrete floors just below the surface. (Tr 17 & 18)

16. The Applicant explored other possibilities of complying

with the Act and concluded that the only feasible solution is to

install ramps for the handicapped outside each business. (Tr 12)

17. In complying with the guidelines established by the

U.S. Department of Justice to overcome the 7-inch and the 7 and

3/4-inch steps in front of each of the shops, Ms. Short proposed

a concrete ramp meeting the slope requirements. (Tr. 6)

18. The concrete ramp for 1749 would extend five feet out

from the front of the building and 12 feet 9 inches along the

front of the building, covering the entire facade of the Scott

Optical store. (Bd Tr1 53-54)

19. The concrete ramp for 1739 would extend six feet out

from the front entrance doorway and extend 12 feet along the

front of the building. (Bd Tr 53)

20. The Historic Preservation & Review Board (hereinafter

"Board") Staff recommended disapproval of the ramps stating -

"...The ramp would become a physical and visual

1
Bd Tr refers to the transcript of the Historic

Preservation & Review Board Meeting held on June 16, 1993.
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intrusion on the streetscape of Connecticut Avenue. These

block[s] which define the character of the major commercial

corridor, Connecticut Avenue, of the DuPont Circle Historic

District are characterized by the small-scale, low-rise

character which predominates. The National Register

nomination form describes Connecticut Avenue as follows:

'Connecticut Avenue is the main commercial corridor within

the DuPont Circle Historic District. The majority of the

commercial buildings are of low scale and contribute to the

residential quality of the neighborhood.'

"...The construction of a ramp and handrail which would

extend halfway across the front facade of the shop, or

all the way across the shop, constitutes an adverse

effect on the articulation of the symmetrically ordered

building in both instances. Intruding onto the public

sidewalk area, where at one point there is less than

ten feet between the ramp and the existing tree also

creates a negative effect on the continuity of the

streetscape as a major, uninterrupted commercial

corridor... and should be denied as inconsistent with

the purposes of D.C. Law 2-144. (Bd Tr 54-55)

21. The buildings in question contribute to the designation

of the DuPont Circle as an Historic District

22. By letter dated June 16, 1993, the Applicant was

officially notified that the Board adopted the recommendation of

its staff and denied the permit on the grounds that it was

inconsistent with the purposes of DC Law 2-144. (Ex #4)

23. On June 25, 1993, Applicant through its representative

requested a public hearing before the Mayor's Agent claiming that

the proposed alterations are consistent with the purposes of

Section 2(b) of D.C. Law 2-144. (Ex #3)

24. Timely notice of the hearing before the Mayor's Agent
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was provided the Applicant, the ANC-2B and abutting property

owners. (Ex #2)

25. Notice of the Public Hearing before the Mayor's Agent

was printed in the August 20, 1993 edition of the D.C. Register,

page 6195. (Ex #1)

26. At the close of the Applicant's case, Robert Cousins,

Vice President of the DuPont Circle Conservancy which represents

the neighborhood spoke in opposition to the applications arguing

that the granting of the permits would destroy the DuPont Circle

Historic District. (Tr 32-33)

27. Although not a real party in interest, Margarita

Prieto, Esq., Trial Attorney with the U.S. Department of Justice,

Civil Rights Division, Public Access Section, assisted the Court

by giving an overview of the Act and its purpose. (Tr 43-54)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the Record as established

the following Conclusions of Law are made -

Jurisdiction

28. Pursuant to D. C. Code §5-1005,

issue a permit to alter the exterior of a

and taken as a whole,

before the Mayor may

building in an historic

district, the Mayor shall review the application in accordance

with this section. The Historic Preservation Review Board, after

reviewing the evidence at its June 16, 1993 meeting, denied the

application as inconsistent with the purposes of D.C. Law 2-144.

Pursuant to 10 DCMR 2508-7, Applicant requested a hearing before

the Mayor's Agent. Administrative Issuance 2-54A, dated July 18,

1991, delegated the authority to conduct hearings as the Mayor's

Agent for Historic Preservation under sections 5 through 9, 12

and 13 of D. C. Law 2-144, the Historic Landmark and Historic

District Protection Act of 1978 (the "Act") to the undersigned.

29. The standard for review for a permit for alteration in

an historic district is D.C. Code §5-1005(f), which requires that
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no permit shall be issued unless the Mayor's Agent finds that the

issuance is "necessary in the public interest."

30. The term "necessary in the public interest" is defined

as consistent with the purposes of the Act, as set forth in §5-

1001(b) or necessary to allow "a project of special merit".

Special Merit

31. The standard for review for a permit for alteration to

an historic district is D.C. Code §5-1005(f), which requires that

no permit shall be issued unless the Mayor's Agent finds that the

issuance is "necessary in the public interest."

32. The term "necessary in the public interest" is defined

as consistent with the purposes of the Act, as set forth in §5-

1001(b) or necessary to allow "a project of special merit."

33. The Applicant failed to present any evidence that her

project is one of "special merit" other than receiving notice

that the U.S. Department of Justice had received a complaint that

two of the businesses in Applicant's building were in violation

of the ADA.

34. Thus the Applicant failed to sustain her burden of

proof on her claim of special merit.

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA)

35. The ADA is designed to bring individuals with

disabilities into the economic and social/cultural mainstream of

our society.

36. Title 3 of the ADA imposes certain obligations on

places of public accommodations, new and existing facilities,

chief among those is the removal of barriers where that removal

is readily achievable.

37. In determining whether an action is readily achievable,

factors to be considered include: (1) the nature and cost of the

action needed; (2) the overall financial resources of the site

involved; (3) the number of persons employed at the site, (4) the
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effect on expenses and resources, (5) legitimate safety

requirements that are necessary for safe operation, including

crime prevention measures, (6) the impact otherwise upon the

operation of the site, (7) the geographic separateness and (8)

the administrative or fiscal relationship of the site in question

to any parent corporation or entity.

38. In the instant cases, the businesses involved are two

small husband and wife operations which have tried to accommodate

the handicapped in the past, either by coming to the door and

helping them in or by bringing goods and services to the

handicapped. While the Applicant can afford to install the

concrete ramps, it is quite possible that the Applicant will lose

one or both tenants if it becomes necessary to close down their

shops for a week to install the ramps. (Tr 14) This will result

in a substantial loss of income to the Applicant as well as the

problems associated with finding new tenants for an old building ,

in an area where there are many vacancies.

39. Thus the installation of the ramps is not readily

achievable considering 1) the nature and cost of the installation

of the ramps, 2) the overall financial resources of the site

involved; 3) that both businesses are husband and wife operations

with no employees; 4) the impact upon the operation of the

businesses in that one or both businesses may have to move or

cease doing business if they are closed for even one week,

thereby depriving Applicant of the income from one or both tenant

businesses; 5) the ramp would become a physical and visual

intrusion on the streetscape of Connecticut Avenue which is

characterized by the small-scale, low-rise character which

predominates... and contributes to the residential quality of the

neighborhood; and 6) intruding into the public sidewalk area,

where at one point there is less than ten feet between the ramp

and the existing tree which will also create a negative effect on
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the continuity of the streetscape as a major, uninterrupted

commercial corridor.

40. ADA §36.304(b) permits deference to the national

interest in preserving significant historic structures. In such

cases, barrier removal would not be considered 'readily

achievable' if it would threaten or destroy the historic

significance of a building or facility that is designated as

historic under State or local law.

41. Both premises contribute to the streetscape of

Connecticut Avenue, the major commercial corridor of the DuPont

Circle Historic District where the majority of the commercial

buildings are of low scale and contribute to the residential

quality of the neighborhood.

42. The construction of a ramp and handrail which would

extend halfway across the front facade of the shop, or all the

way across the shop, constitutes an adverse effect on the

articulation of the symmetrically ordered building in both

instances and would threaten or destroy the historic significance

of the DuPont Circle Historic District.

43. In both of the cases presently before the Mayor's

Agent, the Applicant has shown that in the past, the businesses

that have received notice of an alleged violation of the AdA have

made special provisions to accommodate customers who are

handicapped. There is no reason to conclude they will not

continue doing SO.

Consistent with the Purposes of the Act

44. D.C. Code §5-1001(b) defines the purposes of the act

(in pertinent part) as follows -

(A) To retain and enhance those properties which contribute

to the character of the historic district and to

encourage their adaptation for current use;

(B) To assure that alterations of existing structures are

compatible with the character of the historic district.
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45. The installation of ramps is considered to be an

'alteration.'

46. It is the opinion of the Board and its staff that the

installation of ramps at 1749 and 1739 Connecticut Avenue, NW is

a physical and visual intrusion on the streetscape of Connecticut

Avenue of the DuPont Circle Historic District which is

characterized by the small-scale, low-rise character which

predominates... and contributes to the residential quality of the

neighborhood. The construction of a ramp and handrail which

would extend halfway across the front facade of the shop, or all

the way across the shop, constitutes an adverse effect on the

articulation of the symmetrically ordered building in both

instances. Intruding into the public sidewalk area, where at one

point there is less than ten feet between the ramp and the

existing tree also creates a negative effect on the continuity of

the streetscape as a major, uninterrupted commercial corridor.

(Ex #5)
47. No testimony was introduced during the hearing which

would indicate, let alone prove, that the installation of the

required ramps would be consistent with the purposes of the

Historic Preservation Act.

ORDER

Accordingly, it is this 22nd day of December, 1993

ORDERED that for the reasons stated above, the permit to

install a ramp at the premises known as 1749 Connecticut Avenue,

NW in case HPA #93-401 be, and same is hereby, DENIED; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that for the reasons stated above, the

permit to install a ramp at the premises known as 1739

Connecticut Avenue, NW in case HPA #93-402 be, and same is

hereby, DENIED; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the application to install a ramp at

the premises known as 1749 Connecticut Avenue, NW in case HPA
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#93-401 be, and the same is hereby, DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE; and

it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the application to install a ramp at

the premises known as 1739 Connecticut Avenue, NW in case HPA

#93-402 be, and the same is hereby, DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE; and

it is

FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to D.C. Code §5-1012(a) this
Decision and Order shall not become final until. fifteen (15) days
after issuance.

 Law Judge, D.C.
.C. Law 2-144
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